
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
 
Venue: Town Hall,  

Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60  2TH 

Date: Monday, 23rd September, 2013 

  Time: 10.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. To determine if the matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with Part 1 (as amended March 2006) of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  

  

 
2. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for Absence.  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of previous meeting held on 22nd July, 2013 (Pages 1 - 7) 
  

 
6. Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board (Pages 8 - 14) 
  

 
7. Health and Wellbeing Board (Pages 15 - 21) 
  

 
8. Rotherham Learning Disability Partnership Board (Pages 22 - 35) 
  

 
9. Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14 (Pages 36 - 41) 
  

 
10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act, 1972 (as amended March, 2006) (involves information 
relating to finance and business affairs). 

 
11. Reconfiguration of Action Housing Accommodation Provision for Homeless 

(Pages 42 - 47) 
  

 

 



12. Budget Saving Proposals: Assessment and Care Management (Pages 48 - 53) 
  

 
(the Chairman authorised consideration of the following item to enable the 

matter to be processed.) 
 

 
13. Review of Sense Day and Community Provision (Pages 54 - 58) 
  

 
14. Date of Next Meeting  

 
- Monday, 21st October, 2013 commencing at 10.00 a.m. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 22/07/13 1H

  

 
CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

22nd July, 2013 
 
 
Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell. 

 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Steele.  
 
H14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting. 

 
H15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 

2013. 
 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24th June, 2013, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

H16. HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on 
12th June, 2013, were noted. 
 

H17. ASSESSMENT AND CARE MANAGEMENT QUARTERLY BRIEFING  
 

 The Cabinet Member noted the quarterly briefing note on Community 
Services and Assessment and Care Management.  
 

H18. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE RSAB STRUCTURE, GOVERNANCE 
AND OPERATIONS  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing reported that recent organisational 
changes in the NHS and the impending change in legislation arising from 
the Care and Support Bill required Safeguarding Adults Boards to refresh 
and reframe the way they worked.  The legislative changes put the 
Boards onto a statutory footing, challenging partners to ensure that they 
were given equivalence to Safeguarding Children’s Boards in relation to 
seniority of membership.  It was also essential that the Board took a 
strategic approach to safeguarding adults ensuring that the services 
delivered were effective, safe and capable of continual improvement in 
line with national expectations and developments. 
 
Rotherham’s Safeguarding Adults Board had met on 8th May to review 
and refresh its vision, mission, strategic objectives, Governance 
Framework and Board structure.  The report submitted outlined each of 
the areas of change and set out proposals to be agreed by the Board. 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



2H  ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 22/07/13  

 

The Board recognised that, whilst it had been successful in implementing 
a range of improvements over the last 3 years, its 
[...]
 Charter and a 
partnership agreement of commitment which would be adopted by all 
partner agencies. 
 
In order to ensure that the plans were realised and to ensure that Board 

Page 2



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 22/07/13 3H

  

 
reports and decision were able to go through the required governance 
processes, it was proposed that a Forward Plan be established. 
 
The report also set out the 2013/14 priorities for the Board. 
 
The report would be submitted to the Safeguarding Adults Board for final 
comment and then to the Health and Wellbeing Board for approval. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following comments 
made/clarified:- 
 

• The Safeguarding Adults Charter would ensure that those individuals 
wishing not to go through the usual process, would still have the 
assurance of being safe/feeling safe 

• Needed to take account of an individual’s needs and made safe in a 
way that met their needs 

 
Resolved:-  That the report be noted. 
 

H19. ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 
2013/14  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager 
(Adult Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services 
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to 
the end of March, 2014, based on actual income and expenditure to the 
end of May, 2013.   
 
It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2013/14 was an 
overspend of £1.485 against an approved net revenue budget of 
£72.558M.     
 
The latest year end forecast showed a number of underlying budget 
pressures which were being offset by a number of forecast underspends:- 
 
Adults General Management and Training 

• A slight overspend due to the cross cutting budgets (workforce 
planning and training and corporate charges)   

 
Older People 

• A forecast overspend on In-House Residential Care due to slippage on 
implementation of budget savings target and recurrent budget 
pressure on Part III income 

• Increase in Direct Payments over budget 

• Underspend on In House Transport.   

• Forecast underspend on Enabling Care and Sitting Service, 
independent Residential and Nursing Care, Community Mental Health, 
Carers’ Services and slippage on the recruitment to vacant posts 
within Assessment and Care Management  

Page 3



4H  ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 22/07/13  

 

• Overspend on independent sector Home Care due to demand over the 
last 3 months 

• Overall underspend on Rothercare due to slippage in Service Review 
including options for replacement of alarms 

 
Learning Disabilities 

• A forecast overspend on independent sector Residential Care budgets 
due to shortfall on Continuing Health Care income 

• Forecast overspend on Day Care due to slippage on implementation 
of Day Care Review including increase in fees and charges plus 
recurrent budget pressure on transport 

• Overspend in independent sector Home Care due to slippage on 
meeting budget savings and high cost placements in independent Day 
Care 

• High cost Community Support placements resulting in forecast 
overspend  

• Slippage on developing Supported Living Schemes plus additional 
funding from Health 

• Efficiency savings on Service Level Agreements for advice and 
information and Client Support Services 

 
Mental Health 

• Projected slight underspend on Residential Care budget and budget 
pressure on Direct Payments offset by underspend within Community 
Support Services 

• Minor overspends on employees’ budgets due to unmet vacancy 
factor and use of agency staff 

 
Physical and Sensory Disabilities 

• Continued pressure on Independent Sector Domiciliary Care and 
increase in demand for Direct Payments 

• Underspend on community Support as clients were redirected to Direct 
Payments and underspend on Residential and Nursing Care due to 
slippage in developing alternatives to residential provision 

• Vacant posts within Resource Centre and Occupational Therapists 

• Underspend on equipment and minor adaptations  

• Forecast savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector providers 
 
Safeguarding 

• Forecast balanced budget at present 
 

Supporting People 

• Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts had already been identified 
against budget  

 
Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services to the end of May, 
2013, was £106,930 (no off contract) compared with an actual cost of 
£40,376 (£1,974 off contract) for the same period last year.  The main 
costs were in respect of Residential and Assessment and Care 

Page 4



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 22/07/13 5H

  

 
Management staff to cover vacancies and sickness.  There had been no 
expenditure on consultancy to date. 
 
There had been £59,115 spent up to the end of May, 2013, on non-
contractual overtime for Adult Services compared with expenditure of 
£40,581 for the same period last year. 
 
Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remained essential to ensure equity of Service provision for adults across 
the Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and 
spend was difficult to predict in a volatile social care market.  A potential 
risk was the future number and cost of transitional placements from 
Children’s Services into Learning Disability Services together with any 
future reductions in Continuing Health Care funding. 
 
Regional benchmarking within the Yorkshire and Humberside region for 
the final quarter of 2012/13, showed that Rotherham remained below 
average on spend per head in respect of Continuing Health Care. 
 
Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised and 
clarified:- 
 

−  Rothercare – Project plan was now in place and the procurement 
process commenced 

− Overriding pressure on Direct Payments 

− Review of Direct Payments – everyone who had expressed a wish for 
Direct Payments had been reviewed.  Quite a number had decided it 
was not the best option for them and had moved to a new provider 
 

Resolved:-  That the latest financial projection against budget for 2013/14 
be noted. 
 

H20. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CONTINUING HEALTHCARE  
 

 The Director of Health and Wellbeing reported that, following the above 
Scrutiny Review, a senior management working group consisting of both 
Council and NHSR staff, had met to agree a set of actions to ensure 
effective multi-disciplinary working and deliver better outcomes for 
customers. 
 
Unfortunately significant changes in the NHS including the transfer of 
responsibilities to the Clinical Commissioning Group and the local 
National Commissioning Board had resulted in some delays in agreeing 
the devised joint protocol reflecting the National Guidance for NHS 
Continuing Healthcare and NHS Funded Nursing Care and which 
addressed local issues identified by the Select Commission.   
 
It had been agreed that training would be delivered jointly by Continuing 
Health Council/Local Authority leads and rolled out across hospital, 
community and social care teams. 

Page 5



6H  ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 22/07/13  

 

 
The joint protocol had been drafted and would include how to resolve 
disputes as well as written guidance for staff to ensure consistency and 
compliance. 
 
The RMBC/CHC Senior Management Group, Personalisation 
Workstream, would continue to meet and consider budget issues and to 
develop cost effective delivery of personal health budgets by 1st April, 
2014, based on a pilot project implemented from 1st April, 2013. 
 
All of the Review’s recommendations had been accepted with the majority 
of the actions either completed or had a completion date stated. 
 
Discussion ensued with the following comments made:- 
 

− Problems that arose in trying to get a Continuing Health Care 
assessment completed 

− When the process had commenced, if the individual was re-admitted 
to hospital the process had to begin again often meaning that the 
individual concerned was not receiving the Continuing Health Care 
funding 
[...]
y group gave ideas about how to 

improve the treatment people get in 

ATUs. 

P
a
g
e
 3

5



 

 
 
1  Meeting: Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

2  
 

Date: Monday 23 September 2013 

3  Title: Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 
2013/14 

4  Directorate : Neighbourhoods and Adult Social Services 

 
5 Summary 
 

This Budget Monitoring Report provides a financial forecast for the Adult 
Services Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate 
to the end of March 2014 based on actual income and expenditure for the 
period ending July 2013.   

 
The forecast for the financial year 2013/14 at this stage is an overall overspend 
of £1.886m, against an approved net revenue budget of £72.558m. The main 
budget pressure areas relate to slippage on a number of budget savings targets 
including continuing health care funding and implementing the review of in-
house residential care. 
A range of management actions are currently being developed by budget 
managers to bring the forecast overspend in line with the approved cash limited 
budget and progress will be shown in future reports.  

 
6 Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member receives and notes the latest financial projection 
against budget for 2013/14.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 9Page 36



 

 
 

 
7 Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 The Current Position  
 

The approved net revenue budget for Adult Services for 2013/14 was 
£72.558m. Included in the approved budget was additional funding for 
demographic and existing budget pressures (£0.949m) together with a number 
of savings (£7.186m) identified through the 2013/14 budget setting process.  

 
7.1.1 The table below summarises the latest forecast outturn against approved  

budgets:-  
 

 
 
Division of Service 

 
Net 
Budget 

 
Forecast 
Outturn 
 

 
 
Variation  
 

 
 
Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 % 

Adults General 1,779 1,765 -14 -0.79 

Older People 29,286 30,301 +1,015 +3.47 

Learning Disabilities 23,469 24,048 +579 +2.47 

Mental Health 4,985 4,762 -223 -4.47 

Physical & Sensory 
Disabilities 

5,276 5,853 +577 +10.93 

Safeguarding 722 759 +37       +5.12 

Supporting People 7,041 6,956 -85 -1.21 

     

Total Adult Services 72,558 74,444 
 

+1,886 +2.60 

 
 

7.1.2 The latest year end forecast shows there are a number of underlying budget 
pressures mainly in respect of Direct Payments across all client groups plus 
pressures on external transport provision within Learning Disability services, 
increased demand in year for independent sector residential and home care 
and slippage on budget savings within in house residential care and additional 
continuing health care contributions. These pressures are being reduced  by a 
number of forecast non recurrent and planned under spends and 
management actions are currently being developed to enable spend to be 
contained within the approved budget by the end of the financial year. 
                       
The main variations against approved budget for each service area can be 
summarised as follows: 

 
 

Adults General (-£14k) 
 

Page 37



 

This area includes the cross cutting budgets (Workforce planning and training,   
and corporate charges) are forecasting an overall slight under spend based 
on estimated charges.   

 
Older People (+£1.015m) 

 

• Overspend on In-House Residential Care due to slippage on implementation 
of budget savings target (+£364k) and recurrent budget pressure on 
residential care income (+£73k).  

• Recurrent budget pressure in Direct Payments over budget (+£545k). Client 
numbers have reduced (-28) since April together with a reduction in the 
average cost of packages.  

• Under spend on In House Transport (-£40k) due to forecast additional 
income. 

• Forecast under spend on Enabling Care and sitting service (-£211k) based on 
current budget and level of service which is under review. However, there is 
an over spend on Independent sector home care (+£766k), which has 
experienced an increase in demand since April (+45 clients).  

• An over spend on independent residential and nursing care (+£315k) due to 
an additional 10 admissions in July. Additional income from property charges 
is reducing the overall overspend.  

• Forecast under spend at this stage in respect of Community Mental Health 
budgets due to slippage in developing dementia services (-£90k). 

• Under spend on carers services due to vacancies and slippage in carers 
breaks (-£75k). 

• Slippage on recruitment to vacant posts within Assessment & Care 
Management and Community Support plus additional income from Health (-
£503k). 

• Forecast saving on in-house day care (-£49k) due to vacant posts and 
moratorium on non-pay budgets. 

• Overall under spend on Rothercare (-£80k) due to slippage in service review 
including options for replacement of alarms. 

 
Learning Disabilities (+£579k) 
 

• Slight overspend on independent sector residential care budgets due to 3 new 
admissions in July and shortfall on CHC income (+£158k). Work is ongoing 
regarding CHC applications and an internal review of all high cost 
placements.  

• Forecast overspend on Day Care (+£360k) due to slippage on implementation 
of day care review including increase in fees and charges, plus recurrent 
budget pressure on external transport provision. 

• Forecast overspend in independent sector home care (+£109k) due to 
increase in demand and slippage in meeting budget savings. 

• High cost placements including transitions from children’s services in 
independent day care is resulting in a forecast overspend of +£90k. 

• High cost community support placements is resulting in a forecast overspend 
of £90k. 

Page 38



 

• Slippage on developing Supported Living schemes plus additional funding 
from health is resulting in a forecast under spend (-£178k).  

• Efficiency savings on SLA’s for advice and information and client support 
services (-£50k).   

 
 
Mental Health (-£223k) 
 

• Projected over spend on residential care budget (+£100k) due to slippage on 
budget savings target plan to move clients into community support services. 
This pressure is offset by an under spend in community support budget (-
£369k). 

• Budget pressure on Direct Payments (+£23k), a net reduction of 3 clients in 
July. 

• Minor overspends on employees budgets due to lower staff turnover and 
additional overtime (+£23k). 

 
Physical & Sensory Disabilities (+£577k) 
 

• Continued Pressure on Independent Sector domiciliary care (+£258k) due to 
an increase in demand. 

• Further increase in demand for Direct Payments (+ 7 clients), forecast 
overspend (+£585k). 

• Under spend on community support (-£62k) as clients are redirected to direct 
payments. 

• Forecast under spend on Residential and Nursing care due to planned 
slippage in developing alternatives to respite provision (-£93k).  

• Reduction in contract with independent sector day care provider (-£16k). 

• Under spend on equipment and minor adaptations budgets (-£69k). 

• Forecast savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector providers (-£26k). 
 
Safeguarding (+£37k) 
 

• Over spend due to lower than expected staff turnover and use of agency 
support. 

 
 Supporting People (-£85k) 
 

• Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts have already been identified against 
budget.   

 
7.1.3 Agency and Consultancy 
 

Actual spend on agency costs to end July 2013 was £188,805 (no off 
contract), this is a significant increase compared with actual expenditure of 
£67,738 (no off contract) for the same period last financial year. The main 
areas of spend are within Assessment & Care Management Teams, 
residential care and safeguarding to cover front line vacancies and sickness. 
 

Page 39



 

There has been no expenditure on consultancy to-date. 
 
7.1.4 Non contractual Overtime 
 

Actual expenditure in respect of non contractual overtime to the end of July 
2013 was £127,024 compared with £94,223 for the same period last year. 
 
The actual costs of both Agency and non contractual overtime are included 
within the financial forecasts. 
 

7.2 Current Action  
 

To mitigate any further financial pressures within the service, budget meetings 
and budget clinics are held with Service Directors and managers on a regular  
basis to monitor financial performance and further examine significant 
variations against the  approved budget to  ensure expenditure remains  
within  the cash limited budget by the end of the financial year.  

 
8.  Finance 
 

Finance details including main reasons for variance from budget are included 
in section 7 above.  

 
9.  Risks and Uncertainties 
  

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring 
remains essential to ensure equity of service provision for adults across the 
Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and spend is 
difficult to predict in such a volatile social care market. One potential risk is the 
future number and cost of transitional placements from children’s services into 
Learning Disability services.  
In addition, any future reductions in continuing health care funding would  
have a significant impact on residential and domiciliary care budgets across 
Adult Social Care. 
Regional Benchmarking within the Yorkshire and Humberside region for the 
final quarter of 2012/13 shows that Rotherham remains  below average on 
spend per head in respect of continuing health care (10th out of 15 
Authorities). 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

 
The delivery of Adult Services within its approved cash limit is vital to 
achieving the objectives of the Council and the CSCI Outcomes Framework 
for Performance Assessment of Adult Social Care. Financial performance is 
also a key element within the assessment of the Council’s overall 
performance.   

     
11.  Background Papers and Consultation 
 

Page 40



 

• Report to Cabinet on 20 February 2013 –Proposed Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax for 2013/14.   

• The Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2011-2014. 
 
This report has been discussed with the Strategic Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Adult Services, the Director of Health and Well Being and the Director of 
Financial Services. 
 
 

Contact Name: Mark Scarrott – Finance Manager  (Neighbourhoods and Adult 
Services), Financial Services x 22007, email Mark.Scarrott@rotherham.gov.uk. 

Page 41



Agenda Item 11 Page 42
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 12 Page 48
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 13 Page 54
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of previous meeting held on 22nd July, 2013
	6 Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board
	7 Health and Wellbeing Board
	8 Rotherham Learning Disability Partnership Board
	Learning Disability National Forum Feedback

	9 Adult Services Revenue Budget Monitoring Report 2013/14
	11 Reconfiguration of Action Housing Accommodation Provision for Homeless
	12 Budget Saving Proposals: Assessment and Care Management
	13 Review of Sense Day and Community Provision



Minutes of the meeting

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/09/13 8H

CABINET MEMBER FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE
23rd September, 2013

Present:- Councillor Doyle (in the Chair); Councillors Gosling and P. A. Russell.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Steele.

H22.

H23.

H24.

H25.

H26.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22ND JULY, 2013

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July,
2013.

Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 22nd July, 2013, be
approved as a correct record.

ROTHERHAM SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD

The minutes of the Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board held on 3™
July, 2013, were noted.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

The minutes of the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on
10" July, 2013, were noted.

The Chairman reported that there had been 2 events held recently:-

— LGYH organised an event in Brigg for Health and Wellbeing
members. The main subject was integration with the message that
for integration of Services to work effectively it had to be at customer
level

— A meeting of the Joint South Yorkshire-wide Health and Wellbeing
Boards held in Rotherham — an opportunity for the 4 authorities to get
together for the first time to share experiences and good practice
across the sub-region

The Chairman also reported on the temporary re-alignment of Cabinet
responsibility and that Councillor Lakin and himself would be taking over
responsibility for the Health and Wellbeing Board.

ROTHERHAM LEARNING DISABILITY PARTNERSHIP BOARD

The minutes of the Rotherham Learning Disability Partnership Board
meeting held on 19t July, 2013, were noted.



9H

H27.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/09/13

ADULT SERVICES REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT
2013/14

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Finance Manager
(Adult Services), which provided a financial forecast for the Adult Services
Department within the Neighbourhoods and Adult Services Directorate to
the end of March, 2014, based on actual income and expenditure to the
end of July, 2013.

It was reported that the forecast for the financial year 2013/14 was an
overspend of £1.886M against an approved net revenue budget of
£72.558M. The main budget pressures relate to slippage on a number of
budget savings targets including continuing health care funding and
implementing the review of in house residential care.

The latest year end forecast showed a number of underlying budget
pressures which were being offset by a number of forecast underspends:-

Adults General Management and Training
e A sslight underspend based on estimated charges

Older People

e A forecast overspend on In-House Residential Care due to slippage on
implementation of budget savings target and recurrent budget
pressure on Part lll income

e Recurrent budget pressures in Direct Payments

e Underspend on In House Transport.

e Forecast underspend on Enabling Care and Sitting Service,
Community Mental Health, Carers’ Services and slippage on the
recruitment to vacant posts within Assessment and Care Management

e Overspend on independent sector Home Care due to an increase in
demand since April, 2013

e Overspend on independent residential and nursing care due to an
additional 10 admissions in July. Additional income from property
charges was reducing the overall overspend

e Forecast savings on in-house day care due to vacant posts and
moratorium on non-pay budgets

e Overall underspend on Rothercare due to slippage in Service Review
including options for replacement of alarms

Learning Disabilities

e A forecast overspend on independent sector Residential Care budgets
due to 3 new admissions in July and shortfall on Continuing Health
Care income

e Forecast overspend on Day Care due to slippage on implementation
of Day Care Review including increase in fees and charges plus
recurrent budget pressure on transport



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/09/13 10H

e Forecast overspend in independent sector Home Care due to increase
in demand and slippage in meeting budget savings

e High cost placements including transitions from Children’s Services in
independent Day Care resulting in forecast overspend

e High cost Community Support placements resulting in forecast
overspend

e Slippage on developing Supported Living Schemes including
additional funding from Health and efficiency savings on Service Level
Agreements for Advice and Information and Client Support Services
was reducing the overall over spend.

Mental Health

e Projected overspend on Residential Care budget offset by an
underspend in Community Support Services

e Budget pressure on Direct Payments and minor overspends on
employees’ budgets due to lower staff turnover and additional
overtime

Physical and Sensory Disabilities

e Continued pressure on Independent Sector Domiciliary Care due to an
increase in demand

e Further increase in demand for Direct Payments

e Underspend on Community Support as clients were redirected to
Direct Payments and underspend on Residential and Nursing Care
due to slippage in developing alternatives to residential provision

e Reduction in contract with independent sector Day Care provider

¢ Underspend on equipment and minor adaptations

e Forecast savings on contracts with Voluntary Sector providers

Safeguarding
e Overspend due to lower than expected staff turnover and use of
agency support

Supporting People
o Efficiency savings on subsidy contracts had already been identified
against budget

Total expenditure on Agency staff for Adult Services to the end of July,
2013, was £188,805 (no off contract) compared with actual expenditure of
£67,738 (no off contract) for the same period last year. The main areas of
spend were within Assessment and Care Management Teams,
Residential Care and Safeguarding to cover front line vacancies and
sickness. There had been no expenditure on consultancy to date.

There had been £127,024 spent up to the end of July, 2013, on non-
contractual overtime for Adult Services compared with expenditure of
£94,223 for the same period last year.



11H

H28.

H29.

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/09/13

Careful scrutiny of expenditure and income and close budget monitoring
remained essential to ensure equity of Service provision for adults across
the Borough within existing budgets particularly where the demand and
spend was difficult to predict in a volatile social care market. A potential
risk was the future number and cost of transitional placements from
Children’s Services into Learning Disability Services together with any
future reductions in Continuing Health Care funding.

Regional benchmarking within the Yorkshire and Humberside region for
the final quarter of 2012/13, showed that Rotherham remained below
average on spend per head in respect of Continuing Health Care.

Discussion ensued on the report with the following issues raised and
clarified:-

— 2013/14 Health Support Grant had been increased so it was not
anticipated that Winter Pressure funding would be forthcoming

— Continuing Health Care was one of the biggest budget pressures. A
workshop was to be held with the CCG to discuss the National
Framework, processes, procedures and implementation thereof

— Joint training had been organised for all staff (Council and NHS) on
CHC assessments, the National Framework and Legislation, the
quality and standards and consistency of decisions

— Demographic pressures were now putting great strain on the budget
even though the normal financial disciplines were still applied e.g.
budget clinics, review of high cost of care package, consistency of
assessments, essential spend only

Resolved:- (1) That the latest financial projection against budget for
2013/14 be noted.

(2) That a briefing note be supplied to the Cabinet Member on the agency
and consultancy spend.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Resolved:- That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in those paragraphs, indicated below, of
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended
March 2006).

RECONFIGURATION OF ACTION HOUSING ACCOMMODATION
PROVISION FOR HOMELESS

Claire Smith, Operational Commissioner, submitted a proposal for the
reconfiguration/merge of the homeless provision in order to achieve
significant savings and create an efficient/effective delivery process for
the provision of housing for single homeless and young people currently



ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/09/13 12H

H30.

H31.

provided by Action Housing and Support funded through Supporting
People.

The report also contained a summary of the current provision of housing
for single homeless and young people.

The changes to the reconfiguration of Service would require significant
data analysis in order to alleviate any concerns relating to the quality of
provision or the mixing of 2 different client groups into 1 Service.

Resolved: That, subject to the agreement of the Cabinet Member for Safe
and Attractive Neighbourhoods, the proposals to reconfigure/merge the
homeless provision be approved.

(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act — information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the
Council))

BUDGET SAVING PROPOSALS: ASSESSMENT AND CARE
MANAGEMENT

Michaela Cox, Service Manager, submitted a proposal to offer services to
people with complex mental health issues over 65 years through the
existing End to End process Teams within Neighbourhoods and Adult
Services.

The financial details and risks and uncertainties associated with the
proposal were set out in the report submitted.

Resolved:- (1) That the proposals contained within the report for the
reconfiguration/integration of Service be approved.

(2) That a briefing note be supplied to the Cabinet Member for distribution
to all Elected Members on the integration of Service.

(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act — information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the
Council))

REVIEW OF SENSE DAY AND COMMUNITY PROVISION

Mel Daniels, Operational Commissioner, submitted a report on the
findings of the contract review for Sense Day and Community Provision.

The Service was currently commissioned through both block and spot
arrangements. The review had offered greater clarity and had allowed a
series of actions, based on the findings, to ensure value for money was
being achieved.



13H

ADULT SOCIAL CARE - 23/09/13

Resolved:- (1) That further clarification be sought from the provider on
the actual services being provided to individuals including the number of
hours supported per week in the day centre/community and the exact
ratio of staff to Service user.

(2) That contract negotiations be commenced.

(3) That consideration be given to the alignment of budgets across
Learning Disability and Physical Disability Sensory Impairment Services to
match the actual usage across the client groups.

(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act — information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular individual (including the
Council))



